

No. 22-1301

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

FRANK CORRIDORE,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

HEIDI WASHINGTON,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan
No. 2:21-cv-10834

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Rohit Rajan (AZ 035023)
Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
1514 Wealthy Street SE, Ste. 260
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
(616) 301 0930

rrajan@aclumich.org
maukerman@aclumich.org

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578 6824

dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Yazmine Nichols (NY 5849294)
Allison Frankel (NY 5621834)
Trisha Trigilio (NY 5177613)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549 2500

ynichols@aclu.org
afrankel@aclu.org
trishat@aclu.org

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Lifetime Electronic Monitoring in Michigan	5
II. Michigan’s Sex Offenders Registration Act	7
III. Factual and Procedural History	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. “ <i>In custody</i> ” for federal habeas purposes is not limited to physical confinement, and includes any significant restraint on liberty not shared by the public generally.....	15
II. Lifetime electronic monitoring implicates all the relevant factors and thus satisfies the “ <i>in custody</i> ” requirement.	21
A. Lifetime electronic monitoring is part of the sentence.	21
B. Lifetime electronic monitoring subjects individuals to extensive supervision and surveillance.	22
C. Lifetime electronic monitoring significantly restricts a person’s movement.	25
D. Lifetime electronic monitoring severely burdens participation in civic and social life.	27

E.	The district court erred in relying on an out-of-circuit case that did not properly analyze the “in custody” factors.....	29
III.	Sex offender registration in Michigan, either alone or in combination with lifetime electronic monitoring, satisfies the “in custody” requirement.....	31
A.	Sex offender registration is a component of a sentence in Michigan.....	32
B.	Sex offender registration entails extensive supervision and surveillance.....	34
C.	Sex offender registration significantly burdens a person’s freedom of movement.	36
D.	Sex offender registration severely burdens participation in civic and social life.....	38
E.	Although not all states’ sex offender registration laws satisfy the “in custody” requirement, Michigan’s does.....	40
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barry v. Bergen Cnty. Prob. Dep’t, 128 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 1997).....18

Berman v. United States, 302 U.S. 211 (1937).....18

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....17

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 24, 25, 27

Carr v. Louisville-Jefferson County., 37 F.4th 389 (6th Cir. 2022)31

Commonwealth v. Goodwin, 933 N.E.2d 925 (Mass. 2010)28

Commonwealth v. Norman, 142 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2020).....28

Doe v. Bredesen, 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007).....29

Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs., 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013).....39

Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 444 P.3d 116 (Alaska 2019)38

Doe v. Pataki, 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997).....40

Doe v. Snyder, 449 F. Supp. 3d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....9

Does #1-5 v. Snyder, 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)..... passim

Dow v. Cir. Ct. of First Cir. ex rel. Huddy, 995 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1993).....20

Ex parte Yerger, 75 U.S. 85 (1868)3

Grady v. North Carolina, 575 U.S. 306 (2015).....25

Harris v. Nelson, 394 U.S. 286 (1969)4

Hautzenroeder v. Dewine, 887 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2018) passim

Hensley v. Mun. Ct., San Jose Milpitas Jud. Dist., 411 U.S. 345 (1973)..... 17, 18, 30

In re Stansell, 828 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19, 30

Jones v. Cunningham, 371 U.S. 236 (1963) passim

Justs. of Bos. Mun. Ct. v. Lydon, 466 U.S. 294 (1984).....17

Kelsey v. Pope, 809 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 20, 37

Lawrence v. 48th Dist. Ct., 560 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2009)..... passim

Lee v. Rios, 360 F. App’x 625 (6th Cir. 2010)32

<i>Leslie v. Randle</i> , 296 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19, 30, 40, 41
<i>Lewis v. Randle</i> , 36 F. App'x 779 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989)	19
<i>Munoz v. Smith</i> , 17 F.4th 1237 (9th Cir. 2021)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Nowakowski v. New York</i> , 835 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17, 20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	33
<i>People v. Betts</i> , 968 N.W.2d 497 (Mich. 2021).....	passim
<i>People v. Cole</i> , 817 N.W.2d 497 (Mich. 2012)	22
<i>People v. Fonville</i> , 804 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011).....	33, 41
<i>People v. Lymon</i> , --- N.W.2d ----, 2022 WL 2182165 (Mich. Ct. App. 2022)	passim
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	17
<i>Piasecki v. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 917 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20, 40
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	2
<i>Prynne v. Settle</i> , 848 F. App'x 93 (4th Cir. 2021).....	37
<i>Riley v. N.J. State Parole Bd.</i> , 98 A.3d 544 (N.J. 2014).....	25
<i>Romero v. Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 20 F.4th 1374 (11th Cir. 2021).....	17, 19
<i>Schlanger v. Seamans</i> , 401 U.S. 487 (1971)	17
<i>Sevier v. Turner</i> , 742 F.2d 262 (6th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	19
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	35, 42
<i>Stanbridge v. Scott</i> , 791 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	39
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 700 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio 1998)	41
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	40
<i>United States v. Manfredonia</i> , 341 F. Supp. 790 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	25
<i>Williamson v. Gregoire</i> , 151 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 224115

28 U.S.C. § 22531

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....15

1994 Mich. Pub. Act 2958

1999 Mich. Pub. Act 858

2004 Mich. Pub. Act 2388

2005 Mich. Pub. Act 1218

2005 Mich. Pub. Act 1278

2006 Mich. Pub. Act 1695

2006 Mich. Pub. Act 1715

2011 Mich. Pub. Act 178

2011 Mich. Pub. Act 188

2020 Mich. Pub. Act 29510

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.724a.....10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.725..... 10, 34, 36, 41

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.725a..... 34, 37

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.727..... 10, 34, 36

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.728.....39

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.729..... 10, 35

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520b.....6, 21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520c.....6, 21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520n..... 6, 21, 24, 26

Mich. Comp. Laws § 771.3.....23

Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.204.....6, 23

Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.206.....23

Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.236.....23

Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.285..... 6, 22, 24

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....2

Other Authorities

17B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2022)..... 17, 21

Cara Tabachnick, *Covid-19 Created a Bigger Market for Electronic Ankle Monitors*, *Bloomberg Law* (July 14, 2020).....5

Chaz Arnett, *From Decarceration to E-Carceration*, 41 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 641 (2019) 27, 28, 29

Electronic Frontier Foundation, *Electronic Monitoring*.....26

Kate Weisburd et al., George Washington Univ. Law School, *Electronic Prisons: The Operation of Ankle Monitoring in the Criminal Legal System* (Sept. 2021).....29

Mich. Dep’t Corrections, *Lifetime Electronic Monitoring Program Participant Agreement*..... passim

Mich. Dep’t Corrections, *Report to the Legislature Pursuant to Sec. 611 of 2021 P.A. 87 - Electronic Monitoring Program* (Mar. 2022).....5, 6

Mich. State Police, *Notification Letter to Registrants* (Mar. 24, 2021)10

Olivia Thompson, *Equal Justice Under Law, Shackled: The Realities of Home Imprisonment* (June 14, 2018)28

Paul D. Halliday, *Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire* (2010)3

Sarah Lageson, *Digital Punishment: Privacy, Stigma, and the Harms of Data Driven Criminal Justice* 19 (Oxford Univ. Press, 2020)39

Shawn Rolfe, *When a Sex Offender Comes to Visit: A National Assessment of Travel Restrictions*, 30 *Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev.* 1 (2019).....38

U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Electronic Monitoring Reduces Recidivism* (Sept. 2011).....27

Use of Electronic Offender-Tracking Devices Expands Sharply: Number of Monitored Individuals More Than Doubled in 10 Years, PEW (Sept. 7, 2016).....5

William Bales et al., Fl. State Univ., *A Quantitative and Qualitative Assessment of Electronic Monitoring* (Jan. 2010).....29
